

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION

CORPDOC 3D

FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION (FAR) AND DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY ACQUISITION REGULATION (HSAR)
FLOWDOWN PROVISIONS FOR FIXED PRICE SUBCONTRACTS/PURCHASE ORDERS FOR NON-COMMERCIAL ITEMS UNDER A UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY PRIME CONTRACT

A. INCORPORATION OF FAR AND HSAR CLAUSES

The FAR and HSAR clauses referenced below are incorporated herein by reference, with the same force and effect as if they were given in full text, and are applicable, including any notes following the clause citation, to this Contract. If the date or substance of any of the clauses listed below is different from the date or substance of the clause actually incorporated in the Prime Contract referenced by number herein, the date or substance of the clause incorporated by said Prime Contract shall apply instead. The Contracts Disputes Act shall have no application to this Contract. Any reference to a "Disputes" clause shall mean the "Disputes" clause of this Contract.

B. GOVERNMENT SUBCONTRACT

- (a) This Contract is entered into by the parties in support of a U.S. Government contract.
- (b) As used in the HSAR clauses referenced below and otherwise in this Contract:
- 1. "Commercial Item" means a commercial item as defined in FAR 2.101.
- 2. "Contract" means this contract.
- 3. "Contracting Officer" shall mean the U.S. Government Contracting Officer for LOCKHEED MARTIN's government prime contract under which this Contract is entered.
- 4. "Contractor" and "Offeror" means the SELLER, which is the party identified on the face of the Contract with whom Lockheed Martin is contracting, acting as the immediate subcontractor to LOCKHEED MARTIN.
- 5. "Prime Contract" means the contract between LOCKHEED MARTIN and the U.S. Government or between LOCKHEED MARTIN and its higher-



- 2. Substitute "LOCKHEED MARTIN Procurement Representative" for "Contracting Officer", "Administrative Contracting Officer", and "ACO" throughout this clause.
- 3. Insert "and LOCKHEED MARTIN" after "Government" throughout this clause.
- 4. Insert "or LOCKHEED MARTIN" after "Government" throughout this clause.
- 5. Communication/notification required under this clause from/to SELLER to/from the Contracting Officer shall be through LOCKHEED MARTIN.
- 6. Insert "and LOCKHEED MARTIN" after "Contracting Officer", throughout the clause.
- 7. Insert "or LOCKHEED MARTIN PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE" after "Contracting Officer", throughout the clause.
- 8. If SELLER is an international contractor, this clause applies to this Contract only if Work under the Contract will be performed in the United States or Contractor is recruiting employees in the United States to Work on the Contract.



FAR 52.203-14 DISPLAY OF HOTLINE POSTER(S) (DEC 2007) (Applies if this Contract exceeds 5,000,000. Contact Lockheed Martin Procurement Representative for the location where posters may be contained if not indicated elsewhere in the Contract. Note 8 applies.)

FAR 52.203-





FAR 52.222-41 SERVICE CONTRACT ACT OF 1965 (NOV 2007) (Applies if this Contract is for services subject to the Service Contract Act. The clause does not apply if this Contract has been administratively exempted by the Secretary of Labor or exempted by 41 U.S.C. 356, as interpreted in Subpart C of 29 CFR Part 4. Note 8 applies.)

FAR 52.222-50 COMBATING TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS (FEB 2009) (Note 2 applies. In paragraph (e) Note 3 applies.)

FAR 52.222-54 EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY VERIFICATION (AUG 2013) (Applies if this Contract exceeds \$3,000 except for commercial services that are part of the purchase of a COTS item (or an item that would be a COTS item, but for minor modifications), performed by the COTS provider, and are normally provided for that COTS item. Note 8 applies.)

FAR 52.223-3 HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION AND MATERIAL SAFETY DATA (JAN 1997) (Applies if this Contract involves hazardous material. Notes 2 and 3 apply, except for paragraph (f) where Note 4 applies.)

FAR 52.223-7 NOTICE OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS (JAN 1997) (Applies to Work containing covered radioactive material. In the



MARTIN Procurement Representative identified on the face of this Contract. FAR 52.227-13 applies in lieu of this clause if SELLER is not located in the United States or does not have a place of business located in the United States or is subject to the control of a foreign government.)

FAR 52.227-13 PATENT RIGHTS - OWNERSHIP BY THE GOVERNMENT (DEC 2007) (Applies if this Contract is for experimental, developmental or research work and SELLER is not located in the United States or does not have a place of business located in the United States or is subject to the control of a foreign government. Paragraph (g) is deleted. If not otherwise included in this Contract,



FAR 52.242-13 BANKRUPTCY (JUL 1995) (Notes 1 and 2 apply.)

FAR 52.242-15 STOP-WORK ORDER (AUG 1989) (Notes 1 and 2 apply.)

FAR 52.243-1 CHANGES - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987) (Notes 1 and 2 apply. Alternate I applies if this Contract is for services. Alternate II applies if this contract is for supplies and services.)

FAR 52.243-6 CHANGE ORDER ACCOUNTING (APR 1984) (Applies if the Prime Contract requires Change Order Accounting. Note 2 applies.)

FAR 52.244-5 COMPETITION IN SUBCONTRACTING (DEC 1996)

FAR 52.244-6 SUBCONTRACTS FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS (DEC 2013)

FAR 52.245-1 GOVERNMENT PROPERTY (APR 2012) (ALT I) (APR 2012) ("Contracting Officer" means "LOCKHEED MARTIN" except in the definition of Property Administrator and in paragraphs (h)(1)(iii) where it is unchanged, and in paragraphs (c) and (h)(4) where it includes LOCKHEED MARTIN. "Government" is unchanged in the phrases "Government property" and "Government furnished property" and where elsewhere used except in paragraph (d)(1) where it means "LOCKHEED MARTIN" and except in paragraphs (d)(2) and (g) where the term includes LOCKHEED MARTIN. The following is added as paragraph (n) "SELLER shall provide to LOCKHEED MARTIN immediate notice if the Government or other customers (i) revokes its assumption of loss under any direct



offers/quotations made at the request of LOCKHEED MARTIN, and SELLER makes those certifications and representations set forth below. SELLER shall immediately notify LOCKHEED MARTIN of any change of status regarding any certification or representation.

1. <u>FAR 52.203-11 Certification and Disclosure Regarding Payments to Influence Certain Federal Transactions (Applicable to solicitations and contracts exceeding \$150,000)</u>

(a) Definitions. As used in this provision--

"Lobbying contact" has the meaning provided at 2 U.S.C. 1602(8).

